  [AP1651BEL]
014003479-E-03  2015/11
 - 1 -
1. Genaral Description
The AP1651BEL (hereinafter referred to as the AP1651) is a current mode non-isolated low side buck
converter controller IC designed to support an LED general lighting application as a second stage (e.g. after
PFC stage). This IC provides "constant ripple control ", featuring the constant peak and bottom current of the
inductor which is sensed through low side sense resistors. This control scheme does not depend on either the

014003479-E-03  2015/11
 - 4 -
5. Ordering Guide
AP1651BEL  Ta = -40～105°C  14-pin SOP
6. Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Pin Configurations
■ Functions
No. Name I/O Function
1 RC O
Output pin for Internal High Voltage linear Regulator
A 500µA LED current is output when VADIM = 1V by connecting an external
current sensing resistor (2kΩ±1%) between this pin and the GND. This resistor
should be more than 500Ω.
2 CVLY O
External Capacitor Pin for Internal Block (Toff GEN Block)
Connect an external 0.01µF ceramic capacitor between this pin and the GND.
3 CPWM O
External Capacitor for Internal PWM generator (Peak+PWM state of Complex
Dimming Controller). Connect an external 0.01µF ceramic capacitor between this
pin and the GND.
4 VREF O
Internal Regulator Output Pin
Connect a 10μF capacitor between this pin and the GND.
5 ADIM I
DC Dimming (Complex dimming) Signal Input Pin
Control LED current depending on the input voltage ranged 4 to 0.2V, and stops
the LED current under the condition that the input voltage is less than 0.05V.
6 RVLY I
Hysteresis Width Setting Pin for Inductor
The Hysteresis Width is determined by the input voltage to this pin and a
resistor connected between the CS pin and the GND.
7 CS I
Inductor Current Detection Pin
An Inductor peak current is set by connecting a resistor between this pin and the
GND. It also detects an over current and the bottom current of the inductor. This
pin is pulled up by a 2µA (typ) internally.
8 GD O
Gate Drive Output Pin for External N-channel Power MOSFET
This pin is pulled down by a 100kΩ (typ) resistor internally.
9 GND PWR Ground Pin
10 VDD PWR Power Supply Pin
11 PDIM I
PWM Dimming Signal Input Pin.
LEDs can be dimmed by inputting pulse voltage to this pin repeatedly. The
output driver is turned off when the GND voltage is input to this pin.
This pin is pulled down by a 2MΩ (typ) resistor internally.
12
13
NC -
No Connection Pin
This pin must not connect to anywhere.
14 DRAIN I
Linear Current Regulator Input Pin.
Drain pin of the internal high voltage MOSFET for linear regulator. Connect this
pin to the cathode of an LED string through a current limit resistor.
  [AP1651BEL]
014003479-E-03  2015/11
 - 5 -
7. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol min max Unit
VDD (Note 1) VDDMAX -0.3 30 V
GD (Note 1, Note 2) VOUTMAX -0.3
VDDMAX +0.3
or 30
V
VREF (Note 1) VREFMAX -0.3 6.0 V
RC, CPWM, CVLY, RVLY, PDIM,
ADIM, CS (Note 1, Note 3)
- -0.3
VREFMAX +0.3
or 6.0
V
DRAIN (Note 1) VDRAINMAX -0.3 450 V